

No. 15-1031

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JOHN HOWELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDRA HOWELL,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Arizona Supreme Court

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

KEITH BERKSHIRE  
BERKSHIRE LAW OFFICE  
5050 N. 40<sup>th</sup> St.,  
Suite 340  
Phoenix, AZ 85018  
(602) 396-7669

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMMA P. SIMSON  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

I. THIS CASE INVOLVES  
MODIFICATION, NOT  
ENFORCEMENT, OF A DECREE..... 1

II. THE DIVORCE COURT’S ORDER  
VIOLATES THE USFSPA..... 4

A. The Divorce Court Divided  
Petitioner’s Waived MRP. .... 4

B. The USFSPA’S Preemption  
Provision Applies To Post-Divorce  
Waivers. .... 5

III. THE DIVORCE COURT’S ORDER  
CONFLICTS WITH THE PURPOSES  
OF THE USFSPA BECAUSE IT  
EFFECTIVELY DIVIDES  
PETITIONER’S DISABILITY PAY. .... 12

IV. NEITHER THE PRESUMPTION  
AGAINST PREEMPTION NOR THE  
GOVERNMENT’S CONGRESSIONAL  
RATIFICATION ARGUMENT  
APPLIES. .... 19

V. THE PRACTICAL ISSUES RAISED  
BY RESPONDENT AND THE  
GOVERNMENT ARE IRRELEVANT  
AND MERITLESS. .... 21

CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992).....	20
<i>Halstead v. Halstead</i> , 596 S.E.2d 353 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	25
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	15
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)....	14-15
<i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 567 N.W.2d 100 (Neb. 1997).....	20
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989) .....	3, 5, 8, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Mansell</i> , 265 Cal. Rptr. 227 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	3
<i>Morgan v. Morgan</i> , 249 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008) .....	20-21
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 419 S.E.2d 267 (Va. Ct. App. 1992).....	22
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	17
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983) .....	1
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950) .....	14
<i>Youngbluth v. Youngbluth</i> , 6 A.3d 677 (Vt. 2010).....	23

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §8332(c)(4) .....	9
5 U.S.C. §8411(c)(5) .....	9
10 U.S.C. §1408(a)(2) .....	6
10 U.S.C. §1408(a)(4) .....	7
10 U.S.C. §1408(a)(4)(A) .....	7
10 U.S.C. §1408(a)(4)(B).....	4, 9
10 U.S.C. §1408(c)(4) .....	9
10 U.S.C. §1408(d)(7).....	6
10 U.S.C. §1408(e)(6) .....	16, 17, 23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §25-319 .....	16, 23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §25-320 .....	16, 23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §25-327(A) .....	23
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, tit. VI, Pub. L. No. 114-328, §641, 130 Stat. 2000, 2164 (2016).....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 C.F.R. § 831.301(c).....	9
Brief for the United States, <i>Hillman v.</i> <i>Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013) (No. 11- 1221), 2013 WL 1326956.....	15

Col. Mark E. Sullivan, American Bar Ass' n,  
*Military Pension Division: The Spouse's  
Strategy* (2010), [http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategorized/family/2011\\_military\\_silentp\\_mpd\\_spouse.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategorized/family/2011_military_silentp_mpd_spouse.authcheckdam.pdf).....22
